ALJ/ems /ks

Y HEERIN
Decision No. __9R0S9 i 24 1500 @Rb@ﬂ@\ﬂ&ﬂ:
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Agplication of )

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY : ‘

for authority to increase rates (Fgggélgg:ég:bgg'158%898)
charged by it for gas service on 4 >
Santa Catalina Island.

John R. Bury, David N. Barry, William E.
Marx, and Richard K. Durant, by
Richard K. Durant, Attorney at Law,

or applicant.

Charles J. Wagmer, City Manager, and
Georze G. Ecinrich, Watexr and Energy
commicttee, for the City of Avalonm;
and Dennis F. Reitinger, for himself;
interested parties.

Jasper Williams, Attormey at Law, for
the Commission staff.

OCPINION

By this application, Southern California Edison Company
(Edison) seeks authority to increcase its gas rates for its Santa
Catalina Island (Catalina) retail customers. This application
was submitted along with similar applications for rate increases
in Edison's water (A.58329) and electric (A.58331) operations
on Catalina. All told, four rate proposals were introduced in
the consolidated proceedings based on a 1979 test year. These
rate proposals range from an aggregate inerease of $575,000,
or 42.5 percent, to $609,600, or 45 percent, which are estimated
to yield a 1979 rate of return ranging from 0.37 percent to
0.49 percent on rate base.




A.58330 ALl/ems /ks

After notice, five days of public hearings were held
before Administrative Law Judge William A. Turkish between

April 17, 1979 and June 5, 1979. Public witnesses' testimony
and/ox statements were made in the city of Avalon, Catalina,
with the remainder of the hearings held in Los Angeles. The
matter was submitted upon the £iling of concurrent reply
briefs submitted by Edison and the Commission staff on
July 20, 1979. The electric, water, and gas applications
were consolidated for hearing. Following the hearings,
questions as to jurisdiction of the Commission over Edison's
gas operation arose and while this matter was being resolved,
that section of the opinion with respect to Edison's gas
operation was severed from the opinfion relating to A.58329
and A.58331 and is being treated as a separate opinion herein.
Originally, Edison proposed a general rate increase
for its gas operation which amounted to an increase of $31,800,
or 8.3 percent, which would yield an estimated negative rate
of return of 0.1 percent on rate base. Following a public
meeting held in March 1978 by Edison regarding its proposed
general rate increases, Edison endorsed a suggestion made at
that meeting that it combine its Catalina electric operation
with its mainland electric retail operation for ratemaking
purposes. Edison included such alternative proposal in its
three applications along with its proposed rates, designating
it as the "option." Under the "option," electric revenues
would be reduced as Catalina electric rates would then be the
same as the lower mainland electric rates. The revenue
increase which had been proposed originally for electric
rate relief by Edison would instead be shifted to water and




A.58330 ALJ/ems/xs

gas sexvices under the "option,” but the overall total revenue
inexrease proposed for all three utilities would have remainped
the same under the "option" as the original proposed rate
increases. Table I presents Edison's present and proposed
rates for gas, as well as the alternative proposal designated'
as the "option," Edison also submitted two additional
proposals in {ts water, gas, and electric operationms,
designated as the "revised option" and the "alternate revised
option." These are contained in the opinion rendered im the
water (A.58329) and electric (A.58331) applications, but are
omitted herein as they are identical to the "option” herein
with respect to Edison's gas operatiom.

In the separate opinfon dealing with Edison's water
(A.58329) and electric (A.58331) applications, we rejected
Edison's proposals to integrate its Catalina electric operation
with its malnland electric system for ratemaking purposes and,
as a result, rejected the various "option" rates presented by
Edison. Imn this opinion, we will therefore consider onmly
Edison's origimally proposed rates, inasmuch as the "option"
rate was tied to the integration of Edison's electric operation.

We will also consider Edison's request for a gas cost adjustment
clause (GCAC) for Catalina.




A.58330

v

TABLE 1
SANTA CATALINA ISLAND

Summary of Earnings
1979 Estimated

‘Present Rates
: Operation : - Rate
Total : and . b/ Rate of
Revenues :Maintenance: Return— Base Return

S 5 5 5 R
409,200 496,800  (14,900) 622,500 (2.39)
(Red Figure)

T % 8 B
Ty %% WD AE

kdison Proposed Rates 4

Revenue ¢ : b/ s Rate oI
Increase : Increase : Return—' : Return

g % ¥ T
31,800 8.3 (600) (0.1)

(Red Figure)

—DpCIShjiZ
Revenue : b/ : Rate of
Increase : Increase : Return— : Return

3 =7 3 =3
102,300 25.0 33,000 5.3

Keeping the Catalina electric utility separate
from Edison's mainland electric utility.

Return is calculated by subtracting total expenses
from total revenues.

Integrating the Catalina electric utility with the
mainland ‘electric utility.




A.58330 ALJ/ems/ks *

II - EDISON'S CATALINA PRESENT GAS OPERATION

Although Edison is primarily an electric utility
serving customers in the southern California area, it has also
operated the water, gas, and electric facilities om Catalina
since 1962, when the Commission granted it authority ia
D.64420 dated October 217, 1962 to acquire all three utilities \//,
from the city of Avalon (City) and the Avalon Public Service
Company (Santa Catalina Island Company). That decision
authorized Edison to continue in effect the utility rates
that were being charged at the time of acquisition. Prior
to the current gas application deing considered hereln,

Edison has not requested a general gas rate increase since

it assumed the respomsibility of serving the island's gas
customers in 1962. Edison contends that it has consistently
realized substantial revenue deficiemcies since acquisition

of the gas system in 1962 and that the requested proposed rate
increase, if effective for the full 1979 test year, would
merely recover operating costs assoclated with {ts gas
operation on Catalina other than return.

Edison's gas production facilities arc located at
the Pedbbly Beach gas plant. An approximate 60-40 mix of
butane and propane liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) is delivered
to the fuel pier at Pebbly Beach by fuel barge and is pumped
from the pler through pipelines to nine storage tanks with an
aggregate storage capacity of 100,350 galloms. However,
because of the need to maintain a required vapor-head, the
total operating capacity is rated at 90,315 gallons. The LPG
is stored and kept under pressure of between 50 to 70 psig.




A.58330 ALJY/ems/ks

The LPG is changed from liquid to a gaseous form
pxior to its distribution to Edison's customers. In this
process, the LPG is heated and vaporized in a 500~gallons=-
per~hour hot-water bath vaporizer. The LPG vapor is then
delivered to three 12,500-cubic-feet-per~-hour vaporizer mixer
units. However, only the mixer portion of these units 1is wused
under normal conditions. The vaporizer portion of these units
acts as standbv in case of failure of the hot-water bath
vaporizer. In addition, there 1is a 10,000-cubic~feet-per-hour
vaporizer mixer on standby to back up the three primary
vaporizer mixexrs in case of failure of one of these units.

The LPG vapor 1s mixed with air through the mixers
to produce 1,160 Btu of made gas. The gas 1s then odorized and
delivered into the distribution system at & maintained
pressure of 6 psig.

Edison supplies Catalina with this gas-air mixture

through an underground pipeline distribution system which
serves Avalon arnd Pebbly Beach Village. The gas distribution
systen was rehabilitated during 1964-65 at which time major
capital expenditures were made to install the present system,

" The Commission's Jurisdiction Over Edison's Catalina
Island Gas Opveration

On September 7, 1979, Section 221 of the Public Utilities
Code was amended (effective January 1, 1980) to add the words
"except propane.” The code section now reads:

"'Gas plant' includes all real estate, fixtures,
and personal property, owned, controlled, operated,
or managed in commnection with or to facilitate the
production, generation, transmission, delivery,
underground storage, or furnishing of gas, natural
or manufactured, except propane, for light, heat,

or power." (Emphasis added.)




A.58330 ALJ/ks

Section Z of Chapter 512 of the 1979 California Statutes,
in which Section 221 was amended, further states:

"The Public Utilities Commission shall notify the
Lezislature whenever there is a substantial change
in federal regulation of propanc including, but
not limited to, rate deregulation.”

According to Edison's tariffs the gas which it supplies
to domestic and commercial customers onm Catalina Island is
"mixed butane-air gas.'" (Tariff Rule No. 2 (Description of
Service).) 1In its rate schedules, however, the fuel is also
deseribed as a "liquefied petroleum gas-air'. (Schedules Nos. G-81,
G-82.) Gas Branch has determined that the gas supplied to
Catalina Island is in fact a commercial mix of approximately
60 percent butane and 40 perceat propane.

Effective January 1, 1980, Sections 210, 211, and 212
of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) were amended
by the Economic Rezulatory Administration (ERA) of the Department
of Energy (DOE). The amendments exempt butane and natural zasoline
from ERA's mandatory petroleum allocation and price regulations.
Deregulation of nropane was specifically not undertaken.

At the time of the amendment of Section 221, it was
generally assumed that the oxemption of propane would result in
the dercgulation of nine wtilities, including Edison's Catalina
Igland operations.

Of importance to the Legislature in undertaking this
deregulation was the fact that propane was subject to federal
regulation. This basiz for amending Section 221 is reflected
in Section 2 of Chapter 512, quoted above, in which the
Legislature has required the Commission to notify it of any
substantial changes in federal regulation of propane "including
but not limited to, rate deregqulation”.

Propane and butane, of course, share many common
characteristics. While their chemical properties differ, both
are categorized as ligquefied petroleum gases and both ¢an be

-7-




A.58330 ALJI/ks

transported and stored in a liquid form at relatively low pressures
and normal temperatures,but handled and used as a gas when
released at atmospheric pressures and relatively low temperatures.
Although butane is a slightly heavier liquid and has a higher
boiling point than propane, the heating value of both {s similar.
Commercial mixtures of propane and butane are common.

Given the similarities between butane and propane and
the general assumption ¢hat the amendment of Section 221 would exempe
Edizon's Catalina Island gas operations from its regulation, we
could perhaps consider our jurisdiction over Edison's operations as
having ended with the amendment of Section 221 despite the
precise components of the fyel supplied. The action of the
federal govermment, however, has complicated such a decision.
Even if the exemption of "'propane’ under Section 221 were construed
to include "butane,” the California Legislature has made it
very clear that changes in federal regulation of the fuel,

including rate deregzulation, would influence continued state
deregulation.

As stated previously, butane is no longer subject £o
federal allocation and price regulation. Further, although the
Public Utilities Code does not define either propane or butane,
under the ERA's Mandatory Petroleum Price Regulations (10 CFR
Part 212), "butane” and "'propane” are separately defined.

(10 CFR§ 212. 31.) Alchough the difference in these defimitions
relates to the chemical properties of the two fuels, from the
federal government's standﬁoint it is apparently a difference

with & distinction in terms of both the marketplace and regulation.

In its preamble to its amendments exempting butane and
natural gasoline from federal allocation and price regulationms,




A.58330 ALJ/ks *

the ERA makes very clear that the exemption z2ppliecs only to those two
fuels and "that the removal of price controls on butane and natural
gasoline, including the butane and natural gasoline components of
natural gas liguids, cannot be used in particular cases to achieve
a de facto removal of pmrice controls én provane.'" (Federal

Eneray Guidelines, Para. 40, 476, at p. 41, 014.) While propanc
deregulation has been considered by the ERA, neither propane nor
the propane component of mixed streams has been exempted from
federal price regulations. According to the ERA, "if 2 producer-
seller of ligquid.hydrocarbons prices cach component separately,
this is 2 sale of the respective separately priced products.'

While the ERA has also determined that a natural gas
liquids stream priced without reference to component products
would continue to be controlled, this fact alone is insufficient
for us to conclude that Edison's predominantly butane gzas
supply and operations on Catalina Island come within the propane
exemption under Section 221, Certainly, the reasons given by
the ERA for derepulating butane and natural gasolinme (i.e.,
supply, demand, and price being influenced more by the motor
gasoline market than regulatory restraints) could be urged
before the Califormia Legislature in an effort to dercgulate
butane operations. However, given the Legislature's limitation
on the Scetion 221 exemption to propane and its reliance on
federal regulation in adopting such an exemption, excepting
butane from the definition of ''zas plant” would seem to be
contrary to the language and intent of the sectionm as it is
presently written. Because butane, not propane, is the primary
component of the gas supplied by Edison to both domestic and
commercial customers om Catalina Island, we should \//

assert jurisdiction over Edison's operations and issue a rate
decision.




A.58330 ALY/ems/xz

111 - PUBLIC WITNESSES' STATEMENTS AND/OR TESTIMONY

One day of public hearing was held in Avalon to
afford Edison's customers an opporfunity to present theix
views concerning this application as well as the water and
electric rate applications. Six members of the publie,
including Avalon's Mayor Hugh T. Smith and Avalon Water and
Energy Committece Chairman George Heinrich, either testified
or presented short statements. The customexs' testimony or
statements in opposition to the proposed increases were
generally that the increases wexe too great. One member of
the public, an employee of a rcal estate company, indicated
that xrenters were already having difficulty keeping up with
the high rate of rent increases on Catalina and deplored any
utility rate increases which would make moxe of 2 hardship
for them. Several customers stated their belief that Edisen
nad done a zood job in operating the utilities up to now and
was catitled to a rate increase but did not want to pay for
Edison's mistakes, and further that large increases for £ixed
incoxme people would be hard to absord.

Mayor Smith testified that the City initially supported
lategration of Catalina clectric rates with mainland electric
rates which would lower clectric rates, but supported Edison’s
proposed rates for water and gas. The City later endorsed
Edison's late-filed alternate revised option rates which
would retain the mainland electric integration feature and
lower clectric rates, increase water rates in two steps
rather than one single increasc, and increasc gas rates by
.25 percent for 2 5.3 percent rate of return on rate base.

v




A.58330 'ALJ/ems/ks

Testimony on behalf of Edison was presented by
Messrs. Robert B. Beck, division vice president in charge of
the southern division within the customer service department;
Philip D. Lester, senior rate specialist, revenue requirements
department; and Rodney L. Larsom, supervising regulatory cost
engineer, revenue requirements department. Testifying on
behalf of the Commission staff were Messrs. Srinivasa
Raghavan, assistant utilities engineer, electric branch;
Ishwar Garg, associate utilities engineer, electric branch;
Richard Fimnstrom, senior utilities emgineer, electric
branch; Robert Durkin, supervising engineer, hydraulic

branch; and John P. Hughes, public utility financial
examiner IV, £finance division.

IV - RESULTS OF OPERATION

Edison contends that the rates now in effect for its gas

operation should be increased to reduce the current substantial
revenue deficiencies and eventually bring such rates Into
1ine with the cost of providing such gas service. It is
contended that inflation over the past 15 years has greatly
{ncreased Edison's cost to serve its customers and has caused
Edison to experience revenue deficiencies since it acquired
the gas system in 1962. Edison expects this inflatiomary
trend to continue indefinitely. Edison further points

out that even when crediting Catalina gas operation with the
effect of the overall impact on Edison's income tax liability
of Catalina's gas system expenses, which substantially exceed
revenues, the operation of the Catalina gas system has shown
a negative rate of return for the past three years. Edison




A.58330 ALJ/ems /ks

further justifies the need for a rate increase because of
future requirements of additiomal capital fmprovements to
maintain adequate service. Edison further believes that base
rates should be based on fully allocated costs to discourage
waste and encourage efficient utilization of resources as a
conservation measure.

As can be seen in Table I, Edison has limited its
rate relief request to merely recovering operating costs for
its gas operation. This obviously will not accomplish Edison's
ultimate objective of providing an opportunity to earn a
reasonable rate of return, and eliminating the earning
deficiencies but, according to Edison, is deemed prudent in
view of the size of the increase sought in this application
and its need to concurrently file simi{lar applications for
electric and water rate relief. Edison Intends, at a later
date, to apply for further rate relief to bring its gas rates
for such sexvices up to a level which will recover its costs,
{ncluding an opportunity to earm a reasonable rate of return
on rate base. '

The rate relief requested herein will permit Edison
an opportunity to achieve only a (0.1) percent rate of return
on rate base, or barely emough to cover its expenses.

Edison also requests authority, in this applicatiom,
to wodify its existing rate cost adjustment (RCA) to make it
generally consistent with other cost adjustment clauses. The
proposed GCAC for Catalina would offset cost increases or
decreases in the cost of liquefied petroleum used to provide
liquefied petroleum gas-air to Catalina customers. A balancing
account is also requested which will provide an accoumting of




A.58330 ALJ/ems/ks +*

these increases and decreases in liouefied petroleum costs in
addition to a procedure for balancing revenues and expenses
associated therewith. Under Edison's proposal a GCAC billing

factor of .2934 dollars per therm would be made cffective
with base rates.

Gas Rates

Edison's current rates, in cffect since it acquired
the system in 1962, were based on cost levels prior to
1956, which was the year this Commission granted the last
general rate increase prior to Edison's zcquiring the gas
utility. Present rates still refleet that cost level except
for the component of rates covering LPG costs.

The current rate structure contains a minimum charge
as well as a winter/summer rate structure with declining block
rates, The proposed rate schedules remove the minimum charge \////

rates as well as the wintexr/summer rate structure and replace
them with a separate customer charge and quantity rates. The
Prop ced tariffc change from a cents-pex-hundred-cubic~foot basis
to a dollar-per~therm basis. The proposed rate schedules also
reduce the number of blocks and increasce the cost per therm in
excess of the firsct 25 therms for all domestic service other
than lifeline service. .

The proposed rates have been designed so that  a.domestic
lifoline customer who uses 25 therms in the summer and 60 therms
in the winter Qill pay the same annual amount as such customer
presently pays. Because the average system rate in cents per
therm has not increased more than 25 percent above the Januvary 1,
1976 level, we are precluded under Public Utilities Code Section 729(¢)
from raising lifeline rates. This results in the declining block
rate structure shown in Table III, under the column "Proposed Rates -
Lifeline Scxvice". We intend to ¢stablish an inverted rate structure
for this gas service as soon as it becomes possible to do so. Our
uze of declining block rates here is compelled Yy statute and does
not represent a departure {rom our established policy of inverting
rétc blocks.




A.58330 ALJ/ems /ks

The estimated annual revenue lncrease, the average
percentage increases, and the increase fn unlit revemues for
1979 average year sales for each of the several customer .
groups affected, if the rates proposed by Edison were to be
effective for the full test year om which they are based,
are shown in Table II.

Table III compares the present and proposed rates
for domestic gas service for customers in the city of Avalon
and vicinity, and Table IV compares the present and proposed
rates for gemeral gas service for customers in the city of
Avalon and vieinity,

Tables V and VI show a comparison of typical gas
bills calculated at present and proposed rates for domestic
and gemeral service customers in addition to showing the
amounts for bills calculated at present and proposed rates
and indicating the amount and percentage of the increase.




A.58330 ALJ/ems /ks

TABLE IIX

Annual Revenue Increase by Customer Group

: CEUC . Annual : Average : Average
:Jurisdictional: Revenue : Percentage , :Unit Reveqﬁp
:Customer Group: Increase : Increaseéfz Increase 2

e A $/therm

Proposed
mestic 14,200 6.3 0266
General 17,600 .0511

Total 31,800 8.3 .0362

Option
Domestic 52,600 23.4 .0984
General 49,700 31.5 1442

Total 102,300 26.7 1164

a/ Calculated for each customer group by dividing
the estimated increase In revemues by the total
estimated revenues under presently authorized
rates and stating the result as a percentage.

b/ Calculated for each customer group by dividing
the estimated increase in revemues by the
estimated therm sales. ‘

-




A.58330 ALJ/ems /ks

. TABLE IXI

DOMESTIC SERVICE

Present Rates
Per Meter Per Month
Bage Rates Effective Rates

1100 Btu 1100 Bru

May-September, inclusive
First 400 CuefTo OF 1063 secomcersesonoe  $1.50Y $1.50%/
Next 9,600 cu.ft., per 100 cueffe cecececs 50.5¢ 58.5¢
cht 25,000 Cu-fto, pexr 100 Cu-fto essevee 42-5¢ 50.5C
Over 50,000 cu.fte, per 100 cuefte cevcecse 39.5¢ 47.5¢

-

October=-April, inclusive
Next 9,600 cu.fte, per 100 cuefle cevemss 39.5¢ 47.5¢
Next 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte weveces 38.5¢ 46.5¢
Next 25,000 Cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. sssnseas 36.5¢ bb.5¢
Over 50,000 cu.fte, per 100 CUeffe aneeeen 35.5¢ 43.5¢

&/ Yinimum Charge

Proposed Rates
Per Meter Per Month
Other
lifeline Domestic
Service Service

cuﬂtmer chugc LLE LT LY LYY Y VLY T Yy gy Py iy 31.00 51-88

Quantity Charge (to be added to Customer Charge):
First 25 thems, per therm sesecvscssossssensnnssce $ 0454 «1255
Excess thema, per them esssvssssrssresscevessvnsa 0352 «2076

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. Minioum Charge: Service to customers shall be on an annual basis only
with an annusal oinimum charge of twelve times the monthly customer charge paysble
monthly at the Customer Charge Rates.

2. Gas Cost Adjustments: The rates above are subject to adjustment as
provided for {n Part F of the Preliminary Statement. The applicedble Gas Cost
Adjustment Billing Factors set forth therein will be applied to liquesied
petrolewn gas-alr billed under this schedule.

3. lifeline Service: The rates above are subject to adjustment as provided
for in Part E of the Preliminary Statement. The applicable lifeline quantity to
be £Llled under rates designated as applicadle to lifeline service shall be the

s of the applicable lifeline quantities set forth in Part E of the Prelimipary
Statement.

16~




A.58330 ALJY/cms/ks

Present Rates
Per Meter Per Month
Basc Rates Effective Rates

1100 Btu 1100 Bty
May-September, inclusive

First 400 cu.ft. or lesgs LY T TY T Ty SI-SOE/ $1¢5$/
Next 9,600 Cu.ft-, per 100 cu.fer. ssecsave 50.5¢ 58.5¢
Next 15,000 Cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte. esvcasse 45.5¢ 53.5¢
Next 25,000 cuefte, per 100 cUcffe ceeveecss 42.5¢ 50.5¢
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUefle cecoocecs 39.5¢ 47.5¢

October-April, inclusive
Firsz 400 cu.ft. OF 1688 eeveveccovoncens $I..00-a'/ $1.00£/
Next 9,600 cucft., per 100 CUefle seceveos 39.5¢ 47.5¢
cht 15,000 Cu-ft., per 100 Cu.ft. ovocosve 38-5c 46.S¢
Nm 25,000 C“.ft.’ per 100 cu-ft- cssvonvee 36-5¢ “.SC

The above effective rates are based on a cost of liquelied petroleum

of 26.678 cents per gallon and are determined from the base rates as
set forth in Part F of the Preliminary Statement.

&/ Minimm charge

Froposed Rates

Per Meter
Per Month

cu‘mer Ch&rgc L L L T Lty Ly T T Y Yy $1.88

Quantity Charge (to be added to Customer Charge):
First 550 thems, pes thern eesassscnssesessssasnshanesnen $ «2059
Excess them’ per therm Sosavesscssvesessasssansvrasavanee «2162

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

le Minfmum Charge: Service o customers shall be on an annual basis only

with an annual minimum charge of twelve Times the monthly customer charge payable
monthly at the Customer Charge Rates.

2, Gas Cost Adfjustment: The rates above are subject to adjustment as
provided for in Part F of the Preliminary Statement. The applicable Gas Cost
Adjustment Billing Factors set forth therefn will be applied to liquesied
petroleumm gas-alr dilled under this schedule.

17—




A.58330 ALJ/ems /ks

TABLE V

TYPICAL MONTHLY GAS-AIR BILLS
DOMESTIC SERVICE
Present Schedule No. G-80 - Proposed Schedule No. G-1

Cubic Feet

Present

Therms Rates

Proposed

Rates

Tnerease

Amount

Percent

May~
September 0
500
1,000
2,500
5,000
10,000
17,500
25,000
50,000

100,000

0

500
1,000
2,500
5,000

10,000
17,500
25,000
50,000

100,000

0
5.5
11.0
27 .5'
55.0
110.0
192.5

1.00

1.40

3.37

19.17

43.46

79.84

116.21

232.47

1,100.0 459.94

(Red Figure)

538.37

$(0.50
0.85
0.20

.
o
N

N S A N

DI AN IN

HFryovnilop
| ]

AP NOVO

owvwoNVR

NNO O

L ]
OWHWWH
v

11.72
32.28
78.43

WHRONNO

)

=
woB SR

L]

e
N O\
HOHROWNEIPWO

Lifelive Amount = 25 therms for bills rendered for May through

September.

Lifeline Amount = 60 Eberms for bills rendered for October through
April.

Note: These bill comparisons reflect the agplication of the present

Rate Cost Adjustment provision and the proposed Santa Cataliva

Island Gas Cost Adjustment Clause. The Rate Cost Adjustment

and Gas Cost Adjustment Billing Factor utilized in these com-

parisons are based upon an average cost of liquefied petroleum
of 27.889 cents per gallonm in 1979.




A.58330 ALJ/ems/ks

. TABLE VI

TYPICAL MONTHLY GAS-AIR BILLS
GENERAL SERVICE
Present Schedule No. §-82 - Proposed Schedule No. G-2

Present  Proposed Increase
Cubie Feet Theras Rates Rates Amount Percent

May-
September 0 0 § 1.50 $ 1.88 $ 0.38
5,000 55.0 29.33 29.24 (0.09)

7,500 82.5 44 .46 42.92 (1.54)

10,000 110.0 59.58 56.61 (2.97)

17,500 192.5 101.20 97.65 (3.55)

25,900 275.0 142 .82 138.69 (4.13)

50,000 550.0 274 .08 275.51 1.43

75,000 825.0 397.83 415.07 17.24

100,000 1,100.0 521.58 554.63 33.05

October-
April 0 6 § 1.00 $ 1.88 $ 0.88
5,000 55.0 23.77 29.24 5.47
7,500 82.5 36.15 42.92 6.77
10,000 110.0 48,52 56.61 8.09
17,500 192.5 84 .89 97.65 12.76
25,000 275.0 121.27 138.69 17.42
50,000 550.0 237.51 275.51 38.00
75,000 825.0 351.25 415.06 63.81
100,000 1,100.0 464,99 554 .63 89.64

(Red Figure)

These bill comparisons reflect the application of the present
Rate Cost Adjustment provision and the proposed Santa Catalina
Island Gas Cost Adjustment Clause. The Rate Cost Adjustment
and Gas Cost Adjustment Billing Factor utilized in these com~
parisons are based upon an average cost of licuefied petroleum
of 27.889 cents per gallon in 1979.




A.58330° ALJ/ems /ks

Results of Operation

Witnesses for Edison and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated Edison's operation results. The staff
did not sponsor any exhibit expressing its estimate of Edison's
results of operation. The staff witness, in his testimony,
agreed substantially with Edison's results of operation
report and stated that estimated revenues and operating
expenses appear reasonable and acceptable. He further
testified in support of the proposed rate structure which
revises the existing volumetric rate to therm rates inasmuch
as therms are more reflective of heating values and are more
widely used in utility rate structures. He also agreed that
eliminating the current declining block rates will assist in
conservation efforts. Inasmuch as there was no disagreement
by the staff as to Edison's estimated results of operation
and Edison has justified its estimates as reasonable, we

adopt' such results as reasomable. Table VII is a summary of
earnings at present and proposed rates and the adopted results.




A.58330

TABLE VI

SANTA CATALINA ISLAND

Svmmary of Earnings
R R R

GAS

Ttem

: Edison : Adopted
:Present Rates:Proposed Rates: Results

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

O &M
A&G
Depreciation

(Pollars 1n Tbhousands)
$409.2 $441.0 $441.0
409.5 410.7 410.7

56.6 56.9 56.9
17.7 17.7 17.7

Taxes, Other than Income 13.0 13.0 13.0

Income Taxes

2.7 (56.7) (56.7

Total Operating Expense 424.1 441.6 441.6

Net Operating Revenues (14.9) (0.6) (0.6)

Avg. Rate Base

Rate of Return

622.5 622.5 622.5

(2.39) (0.10) (0.10)
(Red Figure)




A.58330 ALJ/ems/ks

V - CATALINA GCAC

Edison's proposed changes in tariff schedules include
the replacement of the present RCA by a proposed GCAC, which
is desigmed to offset changes in the cost of liquefied
petroleun gas-alr. The base rates contained in Tables TII
and IV do not reflect amounts related to the components of
fuel expense which are eligible for inclusion in the GCAC.
Table VIII shows the calculation of the Catalina gas cost
adjustment billing factor of .2934 per therm, as originally
proposed by Edison in its application submitted September 1,
1978.

Since the application was originally submitted in
September 1978, the cost of gas has increased from an average
cost of $.27889 cents per gallon in the test year to $.42678 .
cents per gallon as set forth in Edison's Advice letter
No. 57-6 and the rates reflecting such price increases are
presently effective and were approved by Commission
Resolution No. G-2349 on May 20, 1980. Accordingly,
the GCAC billing factor to be made effective by this decision
must necessarily be modified to prevent a possible huge
Increase to ratepayers when Edison submits f{ts initial GCAC
application. This increase would result from a negative
balancing account were we to adopt the lower billing factor
originally submitted by Edison. Table IX reflects the
calculation of the billing factor after taking imto
consideration the recently approved advice letter gas
cost adjustment.




A.58330 ALY/ems /ks

TABLE VIIX
gas

1979 Fuel Expense $255,395
1979 Sales 879,121 Therms

1979 Fuel Expense $255,395

Increased by .98147% ;
to reflect effect 2506
of Franchise Fees ) ’

and Uncollectibles )

S ————

Amount to be recovered $257,901

. Initlal Catalina Gas Cost Adjustment Billing Factor

BT therns = $-293/Thern




A.58330 ALJ/enms

TABLE IX

GAS
1979 Fuel Expense $390,8452/
1979 Sales 879,121 Therws

1979 Fuel Expense $390,845
Increased by .9814% ;

to reflect effect 3.836
of Franchise Fees ; ’
and Uncollectibles

Amount to be recovered $394,681

Catalina Gas Cost Adjustment Billing Factor

B9t Therms - $-4490/Therm

&/ 915,800 gallons used in test year for
generation of gas-air at $.42678 per
gallon from Advice Letter No. 57-6.




A.58330 ALJ/enms

Edison's current RCA tariff provides for rate
adjustments whenever the cost of liquefied petroleux changes,
including purchased cost or the refimery plus cost of delivery
into the utility's storage tanks on Catalina. It is always
prospective and based on estimated costs. Staff opposes the
proposed GCAC for the same reasoms it opposed Edison's
proposed electric cost adjustment clause (ECAC) in A.58331,
namely, that staff believes recovery of fuel costs through
offset procedures is administratively simpler since offsets
do not require auditing of balancing accounts and can be
processed in shorter time as they do not require public
bearings. In addition, the staff witness testified that
Edison has used its current RCA 10 times to reflect increased
costs and four times to reflect reduced costs since 1974.
Staff feels this appears to be an adequate treatment of gas
cost variations without the intricacies of the balancing
account.




A.58330 ALJ/ems/ks

VI -~ WAGE AND PRICE GUIDELINES

Edison's witness Lestex spomsored Exhibit 4C in
compliance with Commission Resolution No. M~4704 dated
January 30, 1979, which oxdered all utilities requesting a
general rate increase to show whether the requested increase
complies with the voluntary wage and price standards issued
by the Council on Wage and Price Stability (COWPS).
According to this evidence, Edison applied the alternative
price standard for electric and gas utilities to its eatire
operations. This is a "Gross Margin Standaxd"” which is
deseribed in an interim £inal standard issued by COWPRS.
According to the evidence, Edison meets the gross margin
test from the third quarter of 1978 to the third quarter
of 1979.

VIL - FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Findings of Fact

1. Edison has not had a gemeral rate increase for its
Catalina gas operation since it acquired the gas system in
1962.

2. Edison has experienced revenue deficiencies in its
Catalina gas operation for the past several yecars and has,
likewise, experienced a negative rate of return on rate base
for several years.

3. Edison's existing gas tariffs are insufficient to
provide revenues to meet its operating expenses or to providel
2 reasonable return to Edison.

4. Edizon applied the COWPS "Gross Margin Standard” to |
its entire opcerations. t




A.58330 ALJ/ks ™

Conclusions of Law

1. The present rates and charges, insofar as they
aiffer from those prescribed by 4£his decision, are for the
future unjust and unreasonable and that the increase in
rates and charges authorized by this decision are reasonable
and 3justified and that the application should be granted %o
the extent set forth in the order which f£ollows.

2. The establishment of a GCAC for Catalina as proposed
in EQicon's proposed gas tariffs will enable Edison to recover
rap.dly increasing gas costs on a dollar-for~dollar basis and
is deemed to be reasonable. The adopted initial fuel cost adjuste-
ment billing factor of $.4490/therm ic calculated by dividing the
1979 fuel expense, increased by .981l4 percent to reflect the effect
0f franchise fees and uncollectibles,by the 1979 gas sales, and
is recasonable. |

3. The increase in gas rates as authorized in this decision
complies with Public Utilities Code Scction 739(¢).

4. The rate increcase sought hercin complies with the
COWPS' voluntary standards using the Gross Margin Standard.

5. The adopted ectimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base f£or test year 1979 indicate the probable
" restlts of Edison's gas operation for the ncar future.




IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern Califormia Edison Company (Edison) is
authorized to file with this Commission revised schedules for
gas service as set forth in Appendix A hereto on or after
the cffective date of this order. The revised tariff schedules
shall become effective on not less than f£ive days notice to
the public and to the Commission £o make the revised tariffs
effective. Edison's revised schedules shall be in compliance
with the requirements of General Oxder No. $6-A.

2. Edison shall file all future Santa Catalina Island
Gas Cost Adjustment Clause applications authorized herein
simultancously with the £iling of {ts Catalina electric
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause applications.

The effective date of this order shall be the first
day of the month following the date hereof.

Dated JUL 29 1985 , at San Francisco, California.

- -’

Commissioners




A.58330 APPENDIX A
Page 1 of &

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

E. "LIPELINE" SEKVICE

1. Applicable only to permanent domestic sexrvice billed on Schedule No. G-1.

2. All permancnt Jdomestic users are eligible to receive a "Lifeline' volume
of gas for cooking, water heating, space heating, or a comdination thereof. A
"Lifeline"” volume {s the voluze of gas which is necessary to supply the minioun

encrgy nceds of the average percanent domestic user as specificd in paragrash £.3.,
below. .

3. The "Lifeline" volume 0f Zas to supply the winimum needs of permancnt
domestic users for cooking and water aeating, nnu space heating is:

Therns
, Per Meter
Min{mwm Nead Time Yeriod Per Month

Cooking and Water All Year pAS
Hezting (Basic)

Space Heating November-April 35
(See E.4.)

Total Novenber-April 60

4. Each permanent domestic customer may receive the "Lifeline" volume of
gas for space heating £o be billed under the rate for "Lifeline™ service upon
application to the Company. The vtilization of such end use equipmens dy the
customer Iis subject to verificatiem by the Compeny. In the evens the Corpany
ascertains that such custemer is not eligidble for this additional "Lifeline" volume,
such customer will be rebilled as 1if no such "Lifeline” volume had been granted.

5. Yo more than one "Lifeline” volume will be allowed for each type of end
use per dwelling or accommodation on a prewmises.

6. Eligidie domestic customers shall be billed through the sppropriate blocks
for "Lifeline” service up to the total of the applicadble "Lifeline” volumes. TUsage
in excess of the total applicable "Lifeline” volumes shall bde dilled 4in blocks
continuing from the point reached by the total of the "Lifeline" volumos but ac
the rate gpplicable to other domestic service.




A, 58330 APPENDIX A
Page 20£ 8

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continued)

F. - SANTA CATALINA ISLAND GAS COST ADJUSIMENT CLAUSE (GCAC)
1. Applicadbility. Bills rendered under rate schedules and certain speclal
contracts applicable to service on Santa Catalina Xsland and contained or listed
herein shall 4nclude amounts resulting from oultiplying the therms of liquefied
petroleun gas-air for which che dills are rendered by the appropriate Catalina Cas
Cost Adjustment Billing Factors (GCAEF), (1) to offset increases or decrcases in
the cost of liquefied petroleum utilized to generate liquefied petroleum gas-air,

ond (2) to extinguish the balance in the Cas Cost Adjustment Account, Such billing
feetors are shown {n paragraph 9 following.

2. Revision Date., The Revision Date s Septemder 1 of each year. The
effeetive date of the revised billing factors shall de on such date or as soom
thereafter as the Commission may auvthorize. The GCARF, 4in dollars per therm of
1iquefied petroleum gas-air sold, shall be applicd to sexrvice rendered on and after
the effective date and continuing thereafter until the next such factor becomes
ecffective. Applications for revisions of the CCAEF shall dbe £iled with the
California Public Utilities Comission at least 30 days defore the Revision Date.

3. Record Period,

a. Por purposes of calculating the GCABF, the Record Period shall be
the twelve wonth period ending at the end of the third month prior
to the month in which the Revision Date occurs.

Record Period Sales shzll be the therms of liqueficd petroleum
gas=air sold during the Recoxrd Period.

The Record Period Quantity of liguefied petroleum gas-air
during the Record Perioed, 1in galloms.

4, Current Price. The Current Price of liqueffed petroleum shall be the

average price, in cents per gallon, of such fucl {8 inventory on or before the
£414ng date.

5. Current Cost. The Current Cost of liquefied petroleum shall be the

rvegpective Record Period Quantity of liquefied petrolcum multiplied by its
respective Current Price.

6. Cas Cost Adjustment Account. The Cowmpany shall maintain a Gas Cost
Adjustment Account (Balancing Account) applicable to the CCAC. Entrics to de

nade to this account at the end of each wonth will be determined £frow the £ollowing
calculations:




A,58330 APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 8

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

(Continucd)

F. SANTA CATALINA ISLAND CAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (GCAC) (Continued)
a. Liquefied petroleur expense, all as recorded during the month;

b. Less: refunds received by the Company £rom any of its liquefied
pecroleun suppliers;

Plus: an appropriate adjustment to reflect expenses and revenues
resulting from sales, purchases, or transfers of liquefied
petrolevn during the wonth; and

Less: amount of revenue billed during the wonth under the GCABF
reduced by 0.98147% to offset the effect of franchise fees and
uncollectible expenses.

1f the above calculation produces a positive amount (undercollection)
such amount will be debited to the Balancing Account. If the calculation
produces a megative amount (overcollection) such amount will be ¢reliced
to the Balaneinz Account. Interest per month on the average of the
beginning and ending balance ia the Balancing Account, debit or credit,
will sccrue to the Balancing Account. (The interest rate adopted in
D.91269 is applicable.)

7. Caleulation of the GCAC Amount. The Gas Cost Adjustment Clause Amount
shall be determined as follows:

a. The Current Cost of liquefied petroleun calculated according to
paragraph 5;

b. Plus: the balance in the Gas Cost Adjustwent Account at the end of
the Record Period;

¢. The sum of "a" through "b" shall be incressed by 0.98147% to offset
the effect of franchise fees and wncollectible expenses; the result
{s the GCAC Amount to be¢ recovered through the CCABF.

8. Calculation of the CCABF., The Gas Cost Adjustment Billing Factor shall
be determined as follows:

a. The GCABF applicable to lifeline service and other than 1ifeline
sexvice, expressed in cents per therm sold, shall be the GCAC Amount
divided by Record Period therms, except that the CCABF for lifeline
sexvice shall not exceed $.4490 per therm.




A 58330 APPENDIX A

. Page & of 8

PRELIMINARY STATEMENWT

(Continued)

P,  SANTA CATALINA ISLAND GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (CCAC) (Continued)

b. When the GCABP exceeds $,.4490 per therm, the Cas Cost Adjustment
Clouse Amount calculated adove shall de reduced by the amount to dbe
recovered througn the lifeline GCABF and the remainder shall be
divided by the rewmaining Record Period sales to determine the GCABF
applicadle o other than lifeline service.

¢. The GCABF shall be rounded to the nearest .0001 dollars per therm.

9. Billing Factors. The adjustment amount to dbe added to or subtracted
from each bill shall be the product of the therms for which the bLll is rendered,

weltiplied by the effective GACBFs. The factors listed below have been, or are,
in effect for the perfod indicated:

Cas Cost Adfustment Billine Factor S$/Therm

. Applicable to Domestic Service

- Applicadle to Applicable to
Applicable to Sexvice in Excess Other Than
Effective Date Lifeline Service of Lifeline Amounts Domestic Service

» 19 __ 4490 4490 ‘ 24490




A.58330 k5w ATPENDIX A

. Page 5 0£ 8

Schedule No. G-1

Santa Catalina Tsland

DOMEZSTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to dovmestic service of ligquofied petroleum gas-air.

TERRITORY

The City of Avalon, and vicinity, Santa Catalina Island.

Per Meter Per Month
Qther

Lifcline Domestic

Service Service

Customcf Chargc-o---...a--...-...-l--'-----. 31.00 31083

Quantity Charge (to de added to Customer

Caaxge):
First 25 therms, per CheIMececrecrcsecee ¢ 0454 $ 1255
Excess therms, par SherM..ecveecocacess 0352 .2076

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Minimum Charge: Secrvice to customers shall be on an annval dasis oniy
with an annual oinimun charge of twelve times che monthly customer charge payadle
monthly a2t the Customer Charze Rates.

2. Gas Cost Aliustments: The rates adbove are subject to adjuciment as ,
provided for in Fart F of the IPreliminary Statement. The applicadle Gas Cost :
Adjustment Billing Factors set forth therein will be applied to liquesice pct!ce-\g
laum gas-sir dillad under this schedule, '

3. Llifeline Sexvice: The wates above are sudbject to adjustment as provided
for 4in Part £ of the Preliminary Statement. The applicable lifeline quantity to
be bLlled under rates designated as applicadle o lifelinc sexvice shall be She

sun of the applicadble lifelinme quantitles set forth in Paxs E of the Ireiininary
Statement.




APFENDIX A
Page 6 of 8

Schedule No. G=2

Santa Catalina Island

GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabole to gemeral service (other than domestic service) of liquelied
petroleun gas-alr.

CERFITORY

The City of Avalon, oxd vicixmity, Santa Cataline Island.
RTES
Fer Yieter
Per Montrh

Cuctomer CRAYEC @ v v o o 2 o o 2 2 o e o o ave o o » 91.88

Quantity Charge (To be added %o Customer Chargel:
First 550 thorms, pes 2horm o ¢ v o v o 0 o o e o = 5 22059
Excess therns, D02 tHOXM o o o o o o 0 o o o » = o 2162

SPECIAL COXDITICON

T« Mirimum Charce: Serwice $0 customers chall be on ar annual daczic only
witk on cnnual mindmun charge of twelve times the monthly cuctomer chusge payadl
sonthly at the Customer Chorpe Rates.

2. Gac Coct Addugiment: The rates above are cubject %o adjustment as

provided for in Fart F of the Ireliminary Statement. The applisatle Cas Coszt

Adjuntrent Billing Factore sot forth therein will ©e applicd to liguelield petro-
leum gac~air billed under {hiz sehedule.




APPEXDIX A
Page 7 of 8

Schedule No. G=-SE
Sonta Catalina Toland

SERVICE ESTABLISEITNT CTARGE

APPLICAZILITY

Applicadle to Gemeral Service and Domestic Service cuctomerc.
TERRITORY

The City of Avalon, and vicinity, Samtn Catalins Inlond.
RATE

For cach establichuent of £AL-alY EOTVICC o ¢ o o « = o o » $5.00
SPECIAL CODITICNS

1. The gervice establishmert charge provided for heresn S5 £n additien
to the chorges calculated in accordance with the applicodble cchedule zad may be

zade each tine an sccount i estadbliczhed. A used herein, establichment meanc

cuck tizo an account is opemed, including a turz on of gas-air service or a
change of name which requires a meter reading.

2. In case the cuctomer requects that gas-air service be ectablirked om

the day of his request or outside of regular busimess bours, ma additional chorge
of §5.00 may de made.




APPENDIX A
Page & 0£ 3

Rule No. 1
DEZTNIZIONS

For the purpeses of these tariff schedules, the terms and expregeiona licted below
£hall have the meanings cet forth omposite then.
Applican: A person or agency requesting the Company to cuvply gos Tervicc.
Average Momth: Z0.4 daye.

Pillizme Period: The 4ime imterval between two comsecutive meter eadings that are tavcen
for tillizg vurposes.

Burner Copacity: he capacity of o burmer as evidenced by the mameplate rating aporoved
by the festins lotoratorics of the American Cas Ascociatioxz.

Compoxy: Sowthers Celiformia Edigon Compuny (See Utility).

Commected Toad: The sum of the mated burner capecitics of all of a custozer's eguipaent
that con be turmed on at the same time.

%c‘to:zcr: The person in whose name serviece iz rendered as evidenced by the cigmture on
the application, cenizact, or agreement for that service, or, jn the absence of 2
gioned imstrument, by the receint and payment of bills regalarly izsucd in his ma=e¢
regardless of the identity of +the actuul user of the cervice.

stomer'c VYailing Address: The address specificd iz o customer'c applicntion ox euntract

or any other nddresc subcequently given 4o the Company by the customer, to which zny
potice or other commumiceotion i to be mailed.

Date of Precentation: The dase uwpon which a Dill or notice f5 mailed, or deldivered by the
Company, to the custozer.

Domertic Serviece: Sexvice for residential use at & dwelling premises.
Fixed Charge: Thot portion of the cost of eervice represeating

censtant regandless of the ancunt of oo consumed and con ®

£ixed costs wWhich rmemsine
¢ et \/
billing purposes.

cet up separately for

Gas Fain Extension: The complete installatien (execluding service commestions) required

to convey gas from the Company's nearest exisiing distribution sadin %o & point
opposite 4the location whkere an apelicant desires sexvice.

General Service: Sewvice %o any gos inctallation except those #lipible for domestic

scervice.




